www.ecourtsindia.com

# SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

### BEFORE THE REGISTRAR SH. PRADIP Y. LADEKAR

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 23828-23829/2023

K.S. MANJULA @ MANJULA .ETC .ETC

Petitioner(s)

#### **VERSUS**

D. PRABHAVATHI AND ORS. .ETC

Respondent(s)

Date: 18-03-2024 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Harisha S.r., AOR

For Respondent(s)

M/S. Nuli & Nuli, AOR Mr. Dharm Singh, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following O R D E R

## SLP(C) No. 23828/2023

Respondent nos.1 and 2 have already filed counter affidavit.

Despite due service on respondent no.3, there is no appearance.

Ld. Counsel for the petitioner has failed to take appropriate steps/file application for substitution in respect of deceased respondent no.4.

## SLP(C) No. 23829/2023

Respondent nos.1 and 2 have already filed counter affidavit.

Ld. Counsel for the petitioner has failed to take appropriate steps/file application for substitution in respect of deceased respondent no.3.

Hence, process the matter for listing before the Hon'ble Judge-in-Chambers, for further directions.

PRADIP Y. LADEKAR Registrar